

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case Nos. SC14-1775 & SC15-1233**

**RICHARD KNIGHT,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**RICHARD KNIGHT,
Petitioner,**

v.

**JULIE L. JONES, ETC.,
Respondents.**

**SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
IN LIGHT OF *HURST V. FLORIDA***

**TODD G. SCHER
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0899641**

**JESSICA HOUSTON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0098568**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-SOUTH
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/PETITIONER

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

I. Pretrial Proceedings..... 4

II. Trial Proceedings..... 7

III. Direct Appeal Proceedings. 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 15

IN LIGHT OF *HURST V. FLORIDA*, MR. KNIGHT’S DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE VACATED AND HE MUST BE SENTENCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT. 15

I. Introduction...... 15

II. The *Hurst* Decision. 16

III. *Hurst* Applies to Mr. Knight...... 20

IV. The Court should permit Mr. Knight to amend his state habeas petition or, in the alternative, permit him to file a Rule 3.851 motion to raise claims pursuant to *Hurst*. ... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972)	20, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 18
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	5, 19, 25
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	22
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	20
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	13
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	22
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2016 WL 112683 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2016).....	passim
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	20, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	18
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 879, 889 (Fla. 2011).....	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	22
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	22

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5, 9
<i>Ring v. State</i> , 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	18
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	13
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	20, 22

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §775.082(2).....	14, 16, 21
Fla. Stat. §921.141(3).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	24
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	24
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1988).....	23
